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DSWD DROMIC Report #1 on the Fire Incident
in Brgy. Wawa, Batangas City 
[bookmark: _30j0zll][bookmark: _1fob9te]as of 27 January 2022, 6PM


I. Situation Overview

On 17 January 2022 at 2:00 PM, a fire incident occurred in Sitio Silangan, Brgy. Wawa, Batangas City. The cause of fire is due to faulty wiring along the community.
Source: DSWD-Field Office (FO) CALABARZON

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population  

A total of 223 families or 1,028 persons were affected in Brgy. Wawa, Batangas City (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	1 
	 223 
	1,028 

	CALABARZON
	1 
	 223 
	1,028 

	Batangas
	1 
	 223 
	1,028 

	 
	Batangas City (capital)
	1 
	 223 
	1,028


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 
 Source: DSWD-FO CALABARZON

III. Status of Displaced Population 

a. Inside Evacuation Center
There are 197 families or 927 persons currently taking temporary shelter at Wawa Elementary School (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 1 
	 1 
	 197 
	 197 
	927 
	927 

	CALABARZON
	 1 
	 1 
	 197 
	 197 
	927 
	927 

	Batangas
	 1 
	 1 
	 197 
	 197 
	927 
	927 

	 
	Batangas City (capital)
	 1 
	 1 
	 197 
	197 
	927 
	 927


                      Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 
Source: DSWD-FO CALABARZON









b. Outside Evacuation Center
There are 26 families or 101 persons temporarily staying with their relatives and/or friends (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Center
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 26 
	 26 
	101 
	101 

	CALABARZON
	 26 
	 26 
	101 
	101 

	Batangas
	 26 
	 26 
	101 
	101 

	 
	Batangas City (capital)
	 26 
	 26 
	101 
	101 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 
Source: DSWD-FO CALABARZON

c. Total Displaced Population
There are 223 families or 1,028 persons still displaced in Brgy. Wawa, Batangas City (see Table 4).

Table 4. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL DISPLACED SERVED 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 Total Families 
	 Total Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 223 
	 223 
	1,028 
	1,028

	CALABARZON
	 223 
	 223 
	1,028
	1,028

	Batangas
	 223 
	 223 
	1,028 
	1,028

	 
	Batangas City (capital)
	 223 
	 223 
	1,028 
	1,028 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted. 
Source: DSWD-FO CALABARZON

IV. Damaged Houses

A total of 175 houses were totally damaged by the fire (see Table 5).

Table 5. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 175 
	 175 
	 - 

	CALABARZON
	 175 
	 175 
	 - 

	Batangas
	 175 
	 175 
	 - 

	 
	Batangas City (capital)
	 175 
	 175 
	 - 


 Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO CALABARZON









V. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided

A total of ₱1,450,144.40 worth of assistance was provided to the affected families; of which, ₱835,468.40 was from DSWD, and ₱614,676.00 was from the Local Government Unit (LGU) (see Table 6).

Table 6. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY
	COST OF ASSISTANCE

	
	DSWD
	LGU
	NGOs
	OTHERS
	GRAND TOTAL

	GRAND TOTAL
	 835,468.40 
	614,676.00 
	 - 
	- 
	 1,450,144.40 

	CALABARZON
	 835,468.40 
	614,676.00 
	 - 
	- 
	 1,450,144.40 

	Batangas
	 835,468.40 
	614,676.00 
	 - 
	- 
	 1,450,144.40 

	 
	Batangas City (capital)
	 835,468.40 
	614,676.00 
	 - 
	- 
	 1,450,144.40 


 Source: DSWD-FO CALABARZON

VI. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile
	Office
	STANDBY
FUNDS
	Family Food Packs (FFPs)
	Other Food and Non-Food Items (FNFIs)
	Total 

	
	
	No. 
	Cost 
	
	

	TOTAL
	1,110,754,385.17
	34,861
	21,538,839.85
	200,142,433.33
	1,332,435,658.35

	DSWD-CO
	1,105,754,385.17
	-
	-
	-
	1,105,754,385.17

	NRLMB-NROC
	-
	9,823
	7,251,829.75
	90,387,954.93
	97,639,784.68

	NRLMB-VDRC
	-
	13,030
	6,620,000.00
	29,071,448.70
	35,691,448.70

	[bookmark: _GoBack]DSWD-FO CALABARZON
	5,000,000.00
	12,008
	7,667,010.10
	80,683,029.70
	93,350,039.80


Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 27 January 2022, 12 NN.
    Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds 
· ₱1.11 billion Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD-Central Office.
· ₱5 million available at DSWD-FO CALABARZON.

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 22,853 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 9,823 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 13,030 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· 12,008 FFPs available at DSWD-FO CALABARZON.
· ₱200.14 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO CALABARZON warehouses.

b. Food and Non-Food Items

· DSWD-FO CALABARZON thru the Disaster Response Management Division (DRMD) provided food and non-food items to the affected families with a total amount of Php835,468.40 worth of assistance and additional other food items amounting to Php210,909.72 was also provided by SochTech.

c. Other Activities

· DSWD-FO CALABARZON participated in the 2nd Emergency Response meeting on 25 January 2022 with the LGU Batangas City together with the other stakeholders for the updates and monitoring on the situation of the affected families.
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON is closely coordinating with the CSWDO and CDRRMO of Batangas City regarding the updates on the status of IDPs inside and outside the evacuation center.
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON is closely coordinating with the CSWD Officer for the validation and assessment of request for relief augmentation to the affected families.
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON continuously provides technical assistance to the LGU along CCCM, IDP Protection and Management of Donations.

****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD-FO CALABARZON for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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